STATEMENT OF BASIS





Florida Power Corporation


Turner Power Plant


Facility ID No.:  1270020


Volusia County





Initial Title V Air Operation Permit


PROPOSED Permit No.:  1270020-001-AV





This Title V air operation permit is issued under the provisions of Chapter 403, Florida Statutes (F.S.), and Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.) Chapters 62-4, 62-210, 62-213, and 62-214.  The above named permittee is hereby authorized to perform the work or operate the facility shown on the application and approved drawing(s), plans, and other documents, attached hereto or on file with the permitting authority, in accordance with the terms and conditions of this permit.





This facility consist of four simple cycle combustion turbine peaking units (CTP), all of which are pre-NSPS sources.  Each CT exhausts through a separate stack.  Also included in this permit are miscellaneous unregulated/insignificant emissions units and/or activities.





The DRAFT Title V permit was issued and contained three (3) existing steam generating emissions units, which were SG 2, SG 3, and SG 4.  On January 1, 1998, they were permanently retired.  All references made to these emissions units have been deleted from the text and tables.  However, they are still referenced in the Acid Rain Part, which is Section IV of the permit.





The combustion turbine peaking units (CTP) may only fire new No. 2 fuel oil having a maximum sulfur content of 0.5 percent, by weight.  CTP 1 and CTP 2 each have a maximum heat input of 286 MMBtu/hour at 59( F and each power a generator rated at 18.0 MW (megawatts of electricity); and, the maximum heat input was changed from 278 to 286 due to the heat input curve.  CTP 3 and CTP 4 each have a maximum heat input of 930  MMBtu/hour at 59( F and each power a generator rated at 82.0 MW.  Emissions are not controlled and each turbine exhausts through a separate stack.  These emissions units are pre-NSPS and not subject to the Acid Rain Program.  CTP 1 and CTP 2 began commercial service on October 9, 1970.  CTP 3 and CTP 4 began commercial service on June 14, 1974.  The emissions units are regulated under Rule 62-210.300, F.A.C., Permits Required.





The heat input limitations have been placed in each permit to identify the capacity of each emissions unit for the purposes of confirming that emissions testing is conducted within 95 to 100 percent of the emissions unit’s rated capacity (or to limit future operation to 105 percent of the test load), to establish appropriate emissions limits and to aid in determining future rule applicability.  A note below the permitted capacity condition clarifies this.  Regular record keeping is not required for heat input.  Instead, the owner or operator is expected to determine heat input whenever emission testing is required to demonstrate at what percentage of the rated capacity that the emissions unit was tested.  Rule 62-297.310(5), F.A.C., included in the permit, requires measurement of process variables for emissions tests.  Such heat input determination may be based on measurements of fuel consumption by various methods including but not limited to fuel flow metering or tank drop measurements, using the heat value of the fuel determined by the fuel vendor or the owner or operator, to calculate average hourly heat input during the test.





Also included in the permit (appendices) are unregulated and insignificant emissions units and/or activities.





Based on the initial Title V permit application received June 14, 1996, this facility is a major source of hazardous air pollutants (HAPs).


